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IN RF:  PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ~ * BEFORF THE
N/8 Davis Avenue, 2800'" W of 'the ‘
¢/1 of Wrights Mill Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10218 Davis Avenue)
2nd Election Disgtrict *  QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District

*  Case No. 97-34%9-A
Jeffrey E. Mathena, Sr., et ux
Patitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF T.AW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
consideration of a Petition for Bdministrative Variance for that property
known as 10218 Davis Avenue, located in the viginity of 0l1d Court Road in
Woodstock. The Petition was filed by the owners of the property, Jeffrey
%. Mathena, Sr., and his wife, Linda M. Mathena. The Pabitioners seek
vrelief from Section 100.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.2.R.) Lo permit three horses on a lot size of 1.54 acres in lieu of
the minimum required lot size of 3 acres. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the gite plan submitted which
was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){1l) of the Baltimore County Code. The subiject property
having been posted and there being no reguests for public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect
the health, safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore
he granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the informa-

tion, plctures, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that

h*h comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. JFurthermore,
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strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty
and/or unveasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this /‘ayéday of March, 12997 that the Petition for
Administrative Variance seeking relief from Section 100.6 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.4.R.) to permit three horses on a lob size
of 1.54 acres 1in lieu of the minimum required lot size of 3 acres, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, Lo the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellake process from this Order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 1is
reversed, the vrelief granted herein shall be rescinded.

\ Mty Jotons

TIMOTHY M. KOFROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TME:b s for Baltimore County

r
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Baltimore County Suite 112, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Zoning Comm1§31oner ) Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

March 19, 1997

Mr, & Mrs. Jeffrey E. Mathena, Sr.
10218 Davis Avenue
Woodstock, Maryland 21163

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Davis Avenue, 2800' W of the ¢/l of Wrights Mill Road
{10218 Davis Avenue)
2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Jeffrey E. Mathena, Sr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-349-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Mathena:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
Office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\/@q% fo frroeo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™K:bis for Baltimore County

cc: People's Counsel
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ff. d ® t in support of
Ik 1AAVIL Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaliies of perjury o the Zoning Commissioner of Baftimore County, as foltows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1O g @CLU (S A Qerue,
address CG PA Y] e )
| Wnedstrek ~ Md. 21143

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above ar,ldrcss (Endlcata hardship or practical dificulty)
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U‘)QLUL“LJ& Q(%AMMMOM\\M@_ uQ)ut‘Q ,}ﬂ D\(LL LQH,; m?@mnmt@b ILJJLD dum) /;Sﬁ‘
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may be required to provide additional information.

//’&7? ﬂ\\é

rinturs)
e o 2 Ma- thepo, SR .

Itypfe or print name) 1
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wil:

D A el 0. 20 e

(signature)

Al oda M. /VQ”(L/@U S

{type or print name)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this / & day of I’ &bf UGy 19 %7 , before me, 2 Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

‘J’Eﬂfregu matHeva < Linde Mathena

the Affiants(s} herein, personally knawn or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in due form of faw
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

mé"*lfr-‘?“/ o #JWW fuw/\[amwi’z{x

ARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: /.- /-~ ¢) {
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PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

97-349 - K

That permission is given to have horses or ponies reside on the premises at 10218 Davis
Avenue. Our property has been in the family for years where horses, ponies and livestock
have been for generations. Our property is adjoined in the back by my sister who owns 2+
acres, which is adjoined in the back of her by my parents who own 13+ acres. The
northwest side of our property is owned by the Baltimore Gas and Electric which is
approximately 15 acres and is currently maintained by myself. Adjoining the BG&E
property is my parents property and dwelling of 1+ acres, The adjoining three properties
next to my parents are family members which contain approximately 8 - 10 acres. On the
cast side of our property is an 130 acre Christmas Tree Farm. In addition to the above,
there are three horse boarding facilities on the opposite side of Davis Avenue. On the
same side as the horse boarding facilities is access through BG&E to the Patapsco State
Park which contains miles of horse backriding trails.

Your cooperation regarding this matter would be appreciated.

THANK YOU,
ﬁ ‘S, /na\g
otha D7, D asthom o

JEFFREY E. & LINDA M.
MATHENA {, .




ZONING DESCRIPTION

97-349- K
Zoning description for _/OQ [ § gﬂﬁw) O/INQ/HML

Beginning at a point on the nocth side of Dawis  Ave. which is

_ N
eC wide at the distance of XECO W ‘a"" of the centerline of the nearest

improved street wr!_{("’ﬂlb i kL which is co” wide.

As recorded in Deed Liber HE , Folio # 124 , containing lo 54 ac. .
¢

Also known as 1021% Deue Avc and located in the = "
ot
f

Election District,

Councilmanic District.
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cerTFIcATE @ POSTING ®

RE: CaseNo.: - @7-349-/47
Petitioner/Developer:
sZ&'//:?E v 28 THend
Date of Heasiag/Closing: 3-/7-97

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

w21 Dgrts E,  GhoniTE 127D 21163

The sign(s) were posted on FEE 27, 1997
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

6/" T '@122&2

(Signatu;t, oi Su:,n Poster and Date)

vnﬁ'iiiiict j/ DrotS g~ Lole S

(Pnnted Name}

Bz25 Ny c.Ad/)ﬂw ,C(J 57
( \dersv)

Lgfv’é?éf/r”f’i; LN Z,uﬁ,;g rZas
(City, Stafe. Zip Code
L) 687 J’wf “

(Tefephane Number |
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenuz

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which

is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign

on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are

satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON~PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

A IR iy S e it iy P LS T R Wk S S i ¥ W ST Y S T St S Y ok s gy o b, e e i Ve B NS Sy Ny S Y o D R Wat MR iy S M i S S T — T

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: %7

Petitioner: ;7::4gﬁff Eﬁ )<%¢7ﬁé6na, / Sr.

-—

Locatiaon: /&'2!5/ Davis  Avots e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME Q@-Mﬂw F rmajj\m&. QSA .

/S, . '
ADDRESQ 10K @Oz/uu: meuﬂ.

) Aﬁ’ﬁcﬁf@&ﬂ“l}bj WO . b3 / ,l&i()miﬁﬁa %\

PHONE NuMBeR: 4 (D~ 46} ~S5 7 9

AJ:ggs
{Revised 09/24/96)
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Extubit A

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than = / < / 77 .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on a White Background:

ZONING noTICcE

Case No.: 77— 3%/
Lo perm At My Bt g meximian B hucses
4
6o, 154 wacems tn fon. ot A iy WAE

2, A €D c;"'L QT2 1N, /hf
R

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE ,
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

o6 bos
postl.doc I D
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Baltimore County c Office Build
. ounty Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

February 28, 1997

ABOUT YOUR ADMINIS E_VARTANCE

CASE, NUMBER: 97-349-A
10218 Davis Avenue
N/S Davls Avenue, 2800' W of ¢/l Wrights Mill Road
Znd Election District - 1st Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): Jeffrey W. Mathepa, Sr. and Linda M. Mathena
Post by Date: 3/2/97
Closing Date: 3/17/97

tontact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 887-33%1. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property under petition on or before the "Post by Date"
noted above, It should remain there until after the closing date.

2)  'The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. He/She
may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c} Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go te public hearing.

4) In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Commissioner), notification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed
giving natice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK~UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cci Jeffrey and Linda Mathena

(}_: Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
hou! an Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 12, 1997

Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Mathena, Sr.
10218 Davis Avenue
Woodstock, MD 21163

RE: Item No.: 349
Case No.: 97-349-A
Petitioner: Jeffrey Mathena, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Mathena:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petitien, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
February 20, 1997,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zZoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you:; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesgitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

&Gl [&cww,\i /7 >

W. Cagl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

ey

Printed with Saybean ink
% on Recycled FPaper




David 1.. Winstead
Secretary

Maryland Department of Transportation . -

] .. , arker F, Williams
State Highway Administration Administrator

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 3.4.97

Baltimare County Office of ltem No. 345 (M IK)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
" approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
/4 4L

/,., Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is ' E\f‘

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toli Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 + Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENGE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 28, 1997
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planiigg_has no comments on the following petition(s):
Ttem Nos. 346, 348{ 349/ 350 and 351

1f there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by/%%«w 4 V L%"} Ly
Division Chief: '4225§Z;L$€F (L- /éQ/?LQ'”/

PK/JL

ITEM346/PZONE/ZACT



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 10, 1997
Daepartment of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: aﬁgobert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for March 10, 199
Ttem Nos. 348,849, 350, & 351

e

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

coe: File

ZONE310,NOC



. Baltimore County Governmcn.
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 eemmr s e :
Towson, MDD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: March 4, L1997

Arnold Jablon, Divector

Zoring Administration and Development Management
Baltimore Dounty OFffice Building

Tixwann, MDD 21204

MATL STOFR--1105

FEr Praperty Owners DEE EELLOW
Leocaticn: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAECH 3. 1997

Ttem Noo: SEE RELOW Zoning Agendad
fient ] emen:

Furesuant to youwr  reguesty, the referenced property  has been
surveyed by this Bursauw and the comments below are applicable and
veguired to be corvecked or dncorporated tnto the final plans for

the proparbty.

3. The Fivre Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

Dedeh, 245, 346, m:a,@ 350, 351, and 355

I

REVIEWER: LT, ROBERT F. SAUERWAILD
Fire Marshal Office, PHOME 887-4881, MS5-110ZF

Printed on Racyclad Paper
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in Liber No. Folio &c.,

one of the Land Records of

, and examined per
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Cost of Record, §
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NO TITLE EXAMINATION REWSTED OR PERFRHENED 23 PAGE @5 NO MONETARY

47 344- A

[ ]
Thls Deed, Made this 2% ?"GK; day of ﬂaﬁ‘i?/
in the year one thousandV&(e hundred apd Eighty , 'by and betweerd VERNON WALLACE

. . FEESIMPLE DEED~CODE-City or County

MATHENA,JR. and VIRGINIA ANNE MATHENA, his wifemm=rmewmcenwe- ————————————

Ofng,l’timor'e County---—------------:-,-f:’f ------ in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and
{///

%BFFHEY EDWARD MATHENA,SR. AND'LINDA MARIE MATHENA, his wife, of

Baltimore County, State of Maryland==emememe=we= o e 2 1 e ——————— S ———

of the second part.

Witriesseth, ¥Bhek iy gonstdevakinm of thxsoox ¥k That for no actual monetary
consideration, but for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged,
the said VERNON WALLACE MATHENA,JR. and VIRGINIA ANNE MATHENA, his wife~==--

do grant and convey unto the said JEFFREY EDWARD MATHENA,SR. and LINDA MARIE
MATHENA, his wife, as tenants-by-the-entireties, their assigns, the
survivor of them, his or her

o el”
. . i')u__,ul:'
heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all lot of ground, situate, lying and being in

Baltimore County,State of Maryland--- , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the f£irgt thereof and being known and designated as Lot No.1
(One) as shown on the plat of MATHENA PROPERTY=-DAVIS AVE which plat
is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
E.H.K.,Jr. No, 46, folio 129.

BEING a portion of that lot of ground which by Deed dated March 8, 1980,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 6144,
page 247 was granted and conveyed to the within Grantors.,

 0U0Lwwrs FIS2ESCL 006200
000}wwes BG22$£2  08-02 13
TRANCFER TAX NOT REQU!RED
ﬂ/«w:ﬂ;’i‘ﬂ AT
o

L L FLNGE
ALTIMOVG COU ?{ ¥, kWRTLAND

i {huns’
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property lacated at /09 /8 Davis AVENUE
97- 3¢%-A4 whichfapreneniysons® Re2

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
OO & fo per mrf d smakimumy of B hyrscs o0m 15 Y acris ya lrew

ot Ahz bmiainrenr B geres o G erg; (ot

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baitimore Cpunty; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty) .
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ropBny s 10 be ézstec?f and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

], or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.
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/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that l/we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s}:
R Seffrey &. Mathena, SR.
(Type or Print Name} (Type or Print Name) ]

\ ]
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Signature SIQW

wot, Linda M, Mathkenwa

" Address (Type or Print Name)
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(Type or Print Name) ) Ad.dress ( 6 QOJ\)‘l +€ ) ’ Phone No.
WDeodstoc ke, Md. 21163
City ' State Zipcode
é Signature Name, Address and phone number of rep ive to be cc d

Address Phone No. Name
& City State . Zpcode . Address Phane No.

\ A Public Hearing having been requested and/or found fo be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this day of 19__
that ihe subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing , advertised, as required by the Zoning Regulations of Balfimore County, in two newspopers of general
clreulation throughout Baltimore County, and that the property be reposted.

Ioning Commissioner of Balfimore County

on Recycled Paper
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ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: __ 2 / (4 / 47




